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January 19, 2017

Town of Newburgh VIA OVERNIGHT
Attention: Supervisor Gil Piaquadio DELIVERY

1496 Route 300

Newburgh, New York 12550

Town of Newburgh Code Compliance Department VIA OVERNIGHT
Attention: Mr. Gerald Canfield DELIVERY

308 Gardnertown Road

Newburgh, NY 12550

Town of Newburgh Planning Board VIA OVERNIGHT
308 Gardnertown Road DELIVERY
Newburgh, NY 12550

Town of Newburgh Zoning Board of Appeals VIA OVERNIGHT
308 Gardnertown Road DELIVERY

Newburgh, NY 12550

RE: Section / Block / Lot 3-1-21.31 a/k/a 2102 Rte. 300, Wallkill, New York 12589
(“the premises™)

Dear Sir or Madam:

This law firm represents Susan D. Carroll, a Town of Newburgh resident
taxpayer.

The purpose of this letter is to comply with Town Law § 268 (2). Hence, our
client requests that you take all available measures to correct, remove, abate and/or
enjoin the following violations which relate to the premises.



L. The occupant(s) on the premises are operating a business which is not a “full
tank lining business™.!

On March 11, 1982 the Town of Newburgh Zoning Board of Appeals (“Board”)
approved a use variance for the premises so as to permit “the operation of a full tank
lining business from premises located off Route 300 at Robles Lane, an AR Zone in the
Town of Newburgh”. See, Exhibit 1, pg. 1. According to the testimony of the Applicant
given by him to the Board prior to granting the variance, he described his “full tank
lining business” to be one where “[w]e drive to a sight or location to where a tank is
leaking, we repair the leaks and [then] put in fiber glass lining.” See, Exhibit 2, pg.1.
This Board credited that characterization in granting the variance finding “the actual
relining of fuel storage tanks is not done on the premises”, however “all equipment and

supplies required for such a service, are kept or stored upon the premises.” See, Exhibit
1, 93.

Now, the occupant(s) are violating their use variance to operate a tank lining
business, and they are now operating a “Hydrovac Excavating” business on the
premises. According to the website maintained by the occupants,
www.hydrovacinc.com, Hydro Excavation (“HE”) utilizes pressurized water and a
vacuum system on board a large truck to remove dirt and soil from a particular location.
A picture of one of the trucks used by the occupants to perform HE is attached hereto as
Exhibit 3.

The occupant(s) currently utilize at least 3 HE trucks for the business. These
trucks leave and arrive at the premises sometimes 6 times per day. Such trucks also
discharge the dirt and soil collected offsite onto the premises. In the process of
discharging the dirt and soil from the trucks, the engines used to do so are: (a) so loud
that it makes sleep impossible; and (b) emit diesel fumes which are noxious. Moreover,
once the soil is discharged by the trucks onto the ground, the soil is then pushed,
graded, and distributed over the premises by the occupants using mechanized
“Bobcat”equipment.

II. Violation of Chapter 83 of the Town Code - Clearing and Grading

By reason of operating the HE business, the occupant(s) have allowed filling in
excess of 400 cubic yards of fill on the rear southwest corner of the premises without
receiving a clearing and grading permit. In addition, the clear cut of that area has a
reduced buffer, and, therefore soil erosion is now occurring into a retention pond which

" Our client is using the term “occupant(s)” in that we do not know whether the activity
complained of herein is being done by and/or at the direction thereof and/or with the
permission of the owner of the premises and/or an affiliate and/or a subsidiary and/or a
corporate entity of the owner of the premises.



was created by the occupant(s). The retention pond contains a pipe to an unknown
location.

II1.

IV.

VL

VII.

Violation of Section 185-15.1 of the Town Code
There are multiple cargo containers on the property.
Violation of Section 185-21 of the Town Code.

The occupant(s) have failed to comply with term and condition # 6 of their
existing use variance.

Additionally, because the occupant(s) have unlawfully commenced their HE
business, they have not properly addressed the requirements of Section 185-21
of the Town Code. The HE business has resulted in more dust production,
exhaust fumes and noise.

Violation of Section 185-30 of the Town Code

There is the outdoor storage of vehicles, trailers, building supplies, machinery
equipment on the premises by the occupant(s). These items are stored in the
front yard of the premises, and they are closer than 50 feet to both side lot lines,
and the rear lot line. They are also not properly screened.

Violation of Section 185-31(1) of the Town Code

Land is being covered with fill that is discharged from the HE trucks.
Specifically, the fill is discharged from the HE trucks and then pushed, graded
and distributed over the premises by the occupant(s).

Section 185-57.1 Stormwater Management Plan

The aforesaid significant clearing, grading of land and soil has occurred without
site plan approval. As such, the regulatory authority has not had an opportunity
to properly vet the environmental, health, safety and welfare impacts of the
occupant(s) conduct.
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